

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 11000/2024

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 19-07-2024 in CRM-M No. 30933/2024 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

JASDEEP SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.180204/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.180206/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.180208/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/ FACTS/ ANNEXURES)

Date : 20-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Karan Dewan, Adv.
Miss Aanchal Jain, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. Heard Mr. Karan Dewan, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

2. The counsel would firstly point out that because of the differences amongst close family members, 4 cases have been registered and the petitioner is acquitted in 3 of those, as mentioned in paragraph 2 of the impugned order dated 19.07.2024. It is also submitted that the petitioner had received advance of Rs.26 lakhs in pursuant to sale agreement dated 23.02.2023 and he has already refunded Rs.13 lakhs to the proposed buyer

(complainant). It is then pointed out that only after the petitioner had filed the Civil Suit No. 589 of 2024 seeking a declaration on invalidity of the sale agreement, the FIR No. 39 of 2024 came to be subsequently filed by the informant.

3. Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.

4. Dasti notice to the Standing Counsel for the State, in addition.

5. In the meantime, if the Police wish to arrest the petitioner in connection with the FIR No. 39 of 2024, on furnishing a bail bond of Rs.20,000/- to the satisfaction of the Arresting Officer, the petitioner shall be allowed to go on bail.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR